## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### Chapter 385.

Снар. 385

Resolve Appropriating Money to Pay for Indexing the Papers Left by This Legislature and for the Proof-Reading and Indexing of the Senate Journal.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to W. E. Lawry, the Secretary of the Senate for indexing the House and Senate papers adversely reported and on file in the Senate office for the legislative session of nineteen hundred fifteen and for the preparation, proof-reading and indexing of the Senate Journal for the same year, one hundred dollars to be paid when the indexing is completed and three hundred dollars when the Journal is completed.

Approved April 2, 1915.

#### Chapter 386.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Purpose of Providing and Operating Patrol Boats to be Used in Enforcing the Laws Relating to Sea and Shore Fisheries.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nine thousand dollars, for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, the sum of three thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, in addition to the regular and usual appropriation, for the Department of Sea and Shore Fisheries, for the purpose of purchasing and operating patrol boats to be used along the coast to carry wardens and other officials who are engaged in enforcing the laws relative to sea and shore fisheries. The Governor and Council is authorized to purchase, in the name of the State, suitable and proper power boats at a cost of not exceeding six thousand dollars, and may expend not exceeding three thousand dollars per year for salaries of officials and wardens to operate said power boats and other necessary expenses. The Commissioner in his report shall make a detailed statement of all money expended under this Resolve.

Approved April 2, 1915.

W. E. Lawry, in favor of.

Patrol boat for Sea and Shore Fisheries, in favor of.